
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3081

ANSWERED ON 16TH DECEMBER, 2021


BYPASS AT ATTINGAL IN KERALA


3081. ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of construction of new bypass in Attingal on Kazhakkuttam -Kadambattukonam stretch of NH-66 in Kerala;

(b) whether it is a fact that 3-A notification had been issued for this project and the same was lapsed due to delay in issuing 3-D notification;

(c) if so, the details thereof, date wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to complete the project without further delay?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Bidding process for awarding the work of 6 laning of Kadambattukonam - Kazhakkuttam section of NH-66 including Attingal Bypass on EPC mode has been initiated.

(b) & (c) The 3A notification for Kadambattukonam to Kazhakottam project issued vide S.O. no. 2368(E) dated 08.06.2018 had lapsed as 3D

notification was not published within the stipulated period.

Subsequently, 3A notification was again notified vide S.O. no. 395 (E) dated 24.01.2020 and 3D notification has also been notified vide S.O. no

2841(E) dated 20.08.2020.

(d) Bidding and land acquisition process has been initiated for awarding the work of 6 laning of Kadambattukonam - Kazhakkuttam section of NH-66 on EPC mode in the current financial year.

*****

